K-2021-11/Shekhawati/Vet. (E-20602) Government of India Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi Dated the 24th May,2023

सेवामें.

The Secretary, Gurukul Shikshan Sansthan C/o Shekhawati Group of Institutions, Behind Circuit House, Jaipur Road, Sikar, Rajasthan - 332001

विषय: Issue of Letter of Intent under Veterinary Council of India (procedure for recognition and de-recognition of Veterinary Colleges and Veterinary Qualifications) Rules, 2017 for admission of students to the B.V.Sc& A.H. course at the newly proposed Shekhawati Veterinary College, Sikar affiliated to Rajasthan University of Veterinary & Animal Sciences, Bikaner for the academic year 2023-24.

This is in reference to your application in respect of Shekhawati Veterinary College, Sikar affiliated to Rajasthan University of Veterinary & Animal Sciences, Bikaner.

In this context, this Department is in receipt of the recommendations of the VCI as per provisions of Rule 7(9) of VCI Rule 2017 for issuance of Letter of Intentfor admission of 80 students to B.V.Sc & AH course in respect of newly proposed Shekhawati Veterinary College, Sikar affiliated to Rajasthan University of Veterinary & Animal Sciences, Bikaner during academic year 2023-24. The said recommendations of the VCI have been accepted by Competent Authority. Therefore, I am directed to convey the issuance of Letter of intent for admission of students to B.V.Sc & AH course in respect of newly proposed Shekhawati Veterinary College, Sikar affiliated to Rajasthan University of Veterinary & Animal Sciences, Bikaner w.e.f. Academic Year 2023-24 subject to the following conditions before consideration of Letter of Permission (LOP) by the Central Government:

- As the applicant college is established in the Private Sector, under Rule 7(11) read with Rule 8 of the VCI Rules 2017, the applicant shall furnish a Bank Guarantee for an amount of Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) in a) favour of "Veterinary Council of India" from a Scheduled bank situated in Delhi and which shall initially be valid for a period of five year and thereafter, the said bank guarantee shall be extended from year to year by the
- The applicant shall also submit adequate documentary proof of having created Fixed Deposit for a minimum duration of two years with a scheduled bank, equal to the amount of estimated annual salaries payable to the b) faculty proposed to be employed by the Veterinary College during its second academic year.

The acceptance of the Letter of Intent may please be communicated within 30 days of issuanceof this 3. communication.

(Sidramappa M. Chakapure) Director -LH

Copy for information and necessary action:

- Secretary AHD, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur (secy-ah-rj@nic.in)
- 1. Registrar RAJUVAS, Bikaner (regrajuvas@gmail.com)
- Secretary VCI, August Kranti Marg, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi 2.
- 3.
- Guard file 4.